
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
14 December 2022 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre; St Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton. 
WV1 1SH 

 
Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
 
Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS  
 
1 Apologies for absence   
 
2 Declaration of interests  
   
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [For approval] 

  
DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
  
4 South Staffordshire, Stafford and Birmingham Local Plan Consultation 

Responses (Pages 11 - 40) 
 [To approve the Council's responses to consultations on the Regulation 19 South 

Staffordshire Local Plan; the Stafford Local Plan – Preferred Options; and the 
Birmingham Local Plan – Issues and Options] 
   

5 City of Wolverhampton Council Enforcement Policy in Relation to the 
Relevant Letting Agency Legislation (Pages 41 - 66) 

 [To approve an enforcement policy in relation to relevant Letting Agency 
Legislation] 
  

6 Expansion of Broadmeadow Special School (Pages 67 - 74) 
 [To approve funding for additional accommodation to meet pupil need and demand 

at Broadmeadow Special School] 
  

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
  
7 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below] 
  

8   Update on Streamlining Black Country 
Ways of Working – Black Country 
Consortium Ltd (Pages 75 - 86) 
[To provide an update on streamlining ways of 
working across the Black Country] 

Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information)  

(1, 3) 

      



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 16 November 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
 

 
Employees  
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
Brenda Wile Deputy Director of Education 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Beverley Momenabadi. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 

Councillor Stephen Simkins declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in item 7 
(Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy) insofar as he is a Board Member on 
Bilston Town Community Football Club. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 19 and 26 October 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
4 Capital Programme 2022-2023 to 2026-2027 Quarter Two Review 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented the report on an update on the 2022-2023 
financial performance of the capital programmes as at quarter two for both the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account, including a revised forecast for 
2022-2023 to 2026-2027. The report also set out revisions to the current approved 
capital programmes covering the period 2022-2023 to 2026-2027 for 
recommendation to Full Council.  Councillor Ahmed informed Cabinet that the 
Council continued to use the capital programme wisely to invest in the Council’s 
priorities for the city in regeneration, school buildings, the road networks, ICT and the 
housing estate. The capital programme includes significant investment programmes 
that endeavoured to create an environment where new and existing businesses 
could thrive, people could develop skills they needed to secure jobs, and create 
neighbourhoods in which people are proud to live.   
  
Resolved: 
That Council be recommended to approve: 

1.    The revised, medium term General Revenue Account capital programme of 
£338.8 million, an increase of £27.9 million from th
[...]
ormance against the key indicators as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report.  

 
7 Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy 

Councillor Stephen Simkins presented the report on an up to date City of 
Wolverhampton Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy (PPOSS).  The Strategy 
would direct investment and planning decisions on playing pitches and outdoor 
sports across the city in future years; help the Council to secure external funding, 
including developer contributions; and release surplus assets to maximise local 
community and regeneration benefits. 
  
Linked to the strategy, Councillor Ian Brookfield reported that last week it was 
announced that the West Midlands and Wolverhampton had been given the honour 
of hosting the first Kabaddi World Cup tournament outside of Asia in February 2025. 
During the announcement Councillor Brookfield was presented with as trophy that he 
agreed to present to Cabinet. Winning the right to host the 2025 Kabaddi World Cup 
built on the successful launch of the British Kabaddi League in Wolverhampton last 
spring together with partners England Kabaddi and Scotland Kabaddi.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the City of Wolverhampton Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy 
(PPOSS) and Action Plan (2022) be adopted. 

  
2.    That authority be delegated to the Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy, in 

consultation with the Director of Regeneration, to agree the final version of 
the Overarching Strategic Framework for the Black Country (2022). 

  
3.    That the supporting Wolverhampton Playing Pitch Assessment Report (2022) 

be noted. 
 

8 Stow Heath Primary School - Proposed Resource Base 
Councillor Chris Burden presented the report on the proposal to establish a special 
educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) resource based at Stow Heath Primary 
School. The proposal would enhance the local educational offer for children and 
young people with SEND.  
  
Cabinet members welcomed the proposal, and the opportunities it would provide for 
people in the area and that part of the city, receiving specialist support where they 
need it.  Families would no longer have to travel long distances across the city to 
access that specialist support, and children would be attending a mainstream school 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

with the specialist support they need with their siblings and friends and near their 
family. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Work, in consultation with the Executive Director of Families, to approve the 
allocation from the High Needs Capital Fund to the Stow Heath capital project 
in order that it may be progressed in a timely manner.  

  
2.    That the commencement of a period of Initial Consultation required under 

statutory processes on the proposed establishment of a Special Educational 
Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND) Resource Base at Stow Heath Primary 
School be approved. 
  

3.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Work in consultation with the Executive Director of Families, to consider the 
outcome of Initial Consultation on the proposed establishment of a SEND 
Resource Base at Stow Heath Primary School and to determine whether to 
proceed to Formal Consultation (Representation).  
  

4.    That the Council be authorised to enter into all legal agreements in relation to 
this scheme. 
  

5.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Work in consultation with the Executive Director of Families to approve the 
details of all agreements authorised under recommendation 4 of the report. 
  

6.    That it be noted that the outcomes of both Initial and Formal Consultation on 
the establishment of Resource Provision at Stow Heath Primary School would 
be presented at a future Cabinet meeting for a final decision. 

 
9 Secondary School Expansion Programme 2023 

Councillor Chris Burden pres
[...]
an Consultation Responses  

 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Stephen Simkins 
Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration 
Originating service City Planning 

Michele Ross Lead Planning Manager 
Tel 01902 550438 

Accountable employee 

Email Michele.ross@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be considered by 
 

Regeneration Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

21 November 2022 
22 November 2022 
 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the principles set out in paragraph 3.24 of this report as the basis of the 
Council’s response to the South Staffordshire Local Plan (SSLP) Regulation 19 
consultation. 

2. Approve the recommended issues set out in Appendix 1 as the basis of the text of 
Statements of Common Ground (SoCG) on the SSLP to be agreed with South 
Staffordshire District Council (SSDC) and other relevant parties, and delegate authority 
to approve and sign the SoCG to the Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy in 
consultation with the Director of Regeneration. 

3. Approve the interim officer response set out in Appendix 2 as the Council’s response to 
the Stafford Local Plan (SLP) Preferred Options consultation. 

4. Approve the interim officer response set out in Appendix 3 as the Council’s response to 
the Birmingham Local Plan (BLP) Issues and Options consultation. 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. The Wolverhampton approach to the duty to cooperate following the cessation of work on 
the Black Country Plan as summarised in section 2. 

 

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To summarise the contents of consultation on: the South Staffordshire Local Plan (SSLP) 
- Regulation 19; the Stafford Local Plan (SLP) - Preferred Options; and the Birmingham 
Local Plan (BLP) - Issues and Options.  To seek approval of principles for a Council 
response to the SSLP and Statements of Common Ground (SoCG) on the SSLP, and of 
detailed responses to the SLP and BLP. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 In October 2022 the four Black Country authorities (BCA) agreed to cease working on the 
Black Country Plan (BCP) and to progress individual Local Plans.  This decision was 
confirmed for City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) through Cabinet approval on 26 
October for a new Local Development Scheme setting out the programme for the 
preparation of a Wolverhampton Local Plan (WLP).  This followed Dudley MBC’s 
unilateral statement that it would withdraw following six years of work on the BCP on the 
basis of non-planning reasons.  The end of work on the BCP has implications for the way 
in which the BCA undertake the duty to cooperate (DtC) – a legal requirement for 
Councils to engage with each other on cross-boundary issues to support the preparation 
of Local Plans. 

2.2 To date, strategic DtC activity, including responses to Local Plan consultations for 
neighbouring authorities, has been led by the Association of Black Country Authorities 
(ABCA) on behalf of the BCA.  The key objective of this engagement has been to ensure 
that neighbouring Local Plans respond positively to the housing and employment land 
shortfalls of some 27,000 homes and 210ha of employment land across the Black 
Country as a whole up to 2039, through the allocation of land in those Local Plans to 
meet Black Country needs.  The ABCA responses have been supplemented by individual 
Council responses on specific issues. 

2.3 Going forward, as the BCA prepare their own Local Plans, it is appropriate for DtC 
activity to be the responsibility of the individual BCAs, with ABCA having a role as a 
forum to discuss issues of strategic cross-boundary significance where appropriate.  This 
means
[...]
opic%20Paper%20Nov%202022.pdf/


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
14 December 2022 

 

Report title City of Wolverhampton Council 
Enforcement Policy in Relation to the 
Relevant Letting Agency Legislation 
 

 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Steve Evans 
City Environment and Climate Change 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director John Roseblade, Director City Housing and 

Environment 
Originating service Commercial Regulation 

Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Tel 01902 554554 

Accountable employee 

Email Chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

City Housing and 
Environment 
Leadership Team 
 

15 November 2022 

Recommendation for decision: 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the City of Wolverhampton Council Enforcement Policy in Relation to the 
Relevant Letting Agency Legislation. 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the provisions of the relevant letting agency legislation applicable to 
landlords and property agents concerning displaying fees, prohibited fees, being 
members of a redress scheme and belonging to a client money protection scheme. 

1.2 To seek approval of the City of Wolverhampton Council Enforcement Policy in Relation to 
the Relevant Letting Agency Legislation. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Tenant Fees Act 2019 has been introduced to regulate the fees that letting agents 
and landlords can charge tenants, any fees that are not specifically permitted are 
prohibited. The Act allows the enforcement authority to impose a financial penalty, not 
exceeding £5,000 for breaches in relation to permitted fees and repayment of holding 
deposits. Should further breaches occur within five years, the enforcement authority may 
prosecute or impose a financial penalty not 
[...]
ry 2 3,000 2,000 4,000

Harm category 1 3,250 2,250 4,250

Very high culpability

Harm category 3 3,500 2,500 4,500

Harm category 2 3,750 2,750 4,750

Harm category 1 4,000 3,000 5,000

Page 65



W
C

C
 2

07
1 

09
.2

1wolverhampton.gov.uk   01902 551155

City of Wolverhampton Council, Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square, 
Wolverhampton  WV1 1SH

You can get this information in large print, braille,  
audio or in another language by calling 01902 551155

WolverhamptonToday Wolverhampton_Today @WolvesCouncil

W
CC

 2
26

2 
11

22

Page 66



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
14 December 2022 

 

Report title Expansion of Broadmeadow Special School  
 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Chris Burden 
Education, Skills and Work 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Emma Bennett, Executive Director of Families 
Originating service Children’s Services 

Bill Hague Head of Service School Business and 
Support Services 

Tel 01902 555 100 

Accountable employee 

Email bill.hague@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Children’s & Education 
Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

17 November 2022 
 
29 November 2022 
 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the proposal to fund additional accommodation to meet pupil need and demand 
at Broadmeadow Special School (Phase 1). 

2. Authorise Legal Services to enter into or execute or seal any legal documentation in 
relation to this scheme to protect the Council’s interests.  

3. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Work, in consultation 
with Executive Director of Families, to approve the virement from the currently approved 
capital budget High Needs Capital Programme – Future Schemes to a budget for this 
specific project, once the actual level of budget required is finalised. 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. That Central Learning Partnership Trust (CLPT) have an existing agreement with the 
Local Authority to lease the ground floor of the Whitmore Reans Strengthening Families 
Hub, which is adjacent to Broadmeadow Special School. This lease would need to be 
extended in addition to the provision of additional accommodation under Phase 1 of the 
scheme. 

2. That Phase 1 is intended to be a temporary solution. The proposed Phase 2 of the 
scheme would see Broadmeadow Special School further increase in capacity to meet 
additional demand and would be relocated to another site in purpose-built provision.  
Investigations regarding Phase 2 are currently ongoing. 

3. That any proposal to relocate Broadmeadow Special School and increase in capacity 
would be presented at a future Cabinet meeting. 

  

Page 68



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 Broadmeadow Special School is currently commissioned for 75 places for children with 
special educational needs. This is an increase from the original 54 commissioned places 
and therefore additional accommodation is required. 

1.2 This report seeks approval to fund Phase 1 of the project which would provide two 
temporary modular buildings to address the shortage of accommodation and to re-
purpose parking spaces. This will be in addition to extending the lease agreement so the 
school can continue to occupy the ground level of the Whitmore Reans Strengthening 
Families Hub. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Local authorities must ensure that there are sufficient good school places for all pupils, 
including those with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 

2.2 The Children and Families Act 2014 requires local authorities to keep provision for 
children and young people with SEND under review (including its sufficiency). 

2.3 In order to ena
[...]
for High Needs provision (High Needs 
Capital Fund) from the Department of Education (DfE) to support the provision of places 
for pupils with SEND. 

2.8 Broadmeadow Special School is an academy and became part of the Central Learning 
Partnership Trust (CLPT) in 2016.  In order to supplement existing provision at the school 
the Trust have entered into an agreement with the Local Authority to lease the ground 
floor of the Whitmore Reans Strengthening Families Hub, which is adjacent to 
Broadmeadow Special School. 

2.9 Despite this additional accommodation the current school building and the Hub does not 
meet the required levels of accommodation for 75 pupils. 

3.0 Broadmeadow Special School 

3.1 Broadmeadow Special School caters for 75 children in the age range 3 to 11 years who 
have been identified as having a need of special educational provision.  The school 
caters for children with Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD), Severe Learning Difficulty 
(SLD) and Physical Disabilities (PD).   

3.2 The school is based in Park Ward and was judged ‘Good’ by Ofsted when inspected in 
October 2019.  

3.3 In 2020/2021 the school extended its age range from 3 -7 to 3 -11 years.  In order to 
facilitate the age range change the school leased the ground floor of the neighbouring 
Whitmore Reans Strengthening Families hub for two years (expires November 2023). 
However, there is still a shortfall of space that needs to be addressed. 

3.4 CLPT commissioned a feasibility assessment to develop and cost options of installing 
modular accommodation on the current site of Broadmeadow Special School. 

3.5 This is intended to be a temporary solution whilst proposals are explored to increase 
capacity further (above 75 pupils) to meet demand.   

3.6 Discussions have taken place between the Local Authority, Trust, Architect and the 
school to determine the scope of works and ensure value for money.  Discussions have 
also taken place with West Park Primary School (adjacent to Br
[...]
 potential. 

 

Page 73



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

10.0 All other implications 

10.1  CLPT would be responsible for delivery of the additional accommodation; City Assets 
would be involved in the project to provide assurance that the proposed scheme 
is delivering the required capacity in a timely fashion and offering value for money. 
 

11.0 Schedule of background papers 

11.1 Making significant changes to an open academy. Departmental guidance for all types of 
academy trust Academies: making significant changes or closure by agreement - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 74

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/making-significant-changes-to-an-existing-academy
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/making-significant-changes-to-an-existing-academy


Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item No: 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 South Staffordshire, Stafford and Birmingham Local Plan Consultation Responses
	Appendix 1 - Recommended Issues for Statements of Common Ground between CWC and other parties on the South Staffordshire Local Plan for Submission
	Appendix 2 - Interim Officer Response to Stafford Local Plan
	Appendix 3 - Interim Officer Response to Birmingham Local Plan

	5 City of Wolverhampton Council Enforcement Policy in Relation to the Relevant Letting Agency Legislation
	Appendix 1 - Draft City of Wolverhampton Council Enforcement Policy in Relation to the Relevant Letting Agency Legislation

	6 Expansion of Broadmeadow Special School
	8 Update on Streamlining Black Country Ways of Working – Black Country Consortium Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 14 December 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
Brenda Wile Deputy Director of Education 
Paul Dosanjh Section Leader 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were received for the meeting. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

4 South Staffordshire, Stafford and Birmingham Local Plan Consultation 
Responses 
Councillor Stephen Simkins presented the report on consultations on three local 
plans affecting the city: the South Staffordshire Local Plan (SSLP) - Regulation 19; 
the Stafford Local Plan (SLP) - Preferred Options; and the Birmingham Local Plan 
(BLP) - Issues and Options.  Approval was requested to principles for the Council’s 
response to the SSLP and Statements of Common Ground on the SSLP, and of 
detailed responses to the SLP and BLP. 
  
It was reported that since the report was published, the Government had made 
statements on potential new changes to the planning system.  These changes would 
affect the way local plans are prepared. The consultation on changes to the national 
planning policy framework should be published before Christmas.  When the detail of 
the consultation is announced, the Council would carefully consider the implications 
for Wolverhampton. In the meantime the Council had to respond to the three local 
plans under current guidance and legislation to meet deadlines.   
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the principles set out in paragraph 3.24 of the report be approved as the 
basis of the Council’s response to the South Staffordshire Local Plan (SSLP) 
Regulation 19 consultation. 

  
2.    That the recommended issues set out in Appendix 1 be approved as the basis 

of the text of Statements of Common Ground (SoCG) on the SSLP to be 
agreed with South Staffordshire District Council (SSDC) and other relevant 
parties, and authority to approve and sign the SoCG be delegated to the 
Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy in consultation with the Director of 
Regeneration. 

  
3.    That the interim officer response set out in Appendix 2 to the report be 

approved as the Council’s response to the Stafford Local Plan Preferred 
Options consultation. 

  
4.    That the interim officer response set out in Appendix 3 to the report be 

approved as the Council’s response to the Birmingham Local Plan Issues and 
Options consultation. 

  
5.    That the Wolverhampton approach to the duty to cooperate following the 

cessation of work on the Black Country Plan as summarised in section 2 of 
the report be noted. 

 
5 City of Wolverhampton Council Enforcement Policy in Relation to the Relevant 

Letting Agency Legislation 
Councillor Steve Evans presented for approval the City of Wolverhampton Council 
Enforcement Policy in Relation to the Relevant Letting Agency Legislation applicable 
to landlords and property agents concerning displaying fees, prohibited fees, being 
members of a redress scheme and belonging to a client money protection scheme. 
There was a statutory duty on the Council to enforce the relevant lettings agency 
legislation.  To enforce the legislation the Council was required to adopt an 
enforcement policy. 
  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Responding to questions, Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager Trading Standards and 
Licensing reported on how the policy would help tenants and on action the Council 
was taking to help tenants.  A project was being developed around letting agents and 
letting agency work about interacting with letting agents and landlords to give them 
guidance so there is a fair playing field.  The Council also carried out continuing level 
of inspections based on complaints; inspections from intelligence gathering or 
concerns reported; liaised with tenants groups and social housing providers to try 
and get a picture of the private rented sector in the city; and when the Council 
obtained a good result through enforcement action either in Trading Standards or the 
Private Sector Housing Service, it was publicised to say to people there is something 
that can be done, and to try to empower them to bring information to the Council’s 
attention either as a complaint or intelligence.  The policy allowed the Council to act 
more quickly and have a sanction shortly after the action so the consequences of the 
non-compliance are brought to bear more quickly.  It would also hopefully send a 
message to change the marketplace where there are rouge traders operating in the 
city.   
  
Resolved: 

That the City of Wolverhampton Council Enforcement Policy in Relation to the 
Relevant Letting Agency Legislation be approved. 

 
6 Expansion of Broadmeadow Special School 

Councillor Chris Burden presented the report seeking approval to proceed with a 
proposal for the expansion of Broadmeadow Special School in order to meet pupil 
need and demand. Phase 1 of the expansion would provide two temporary modular 
buildings to immediately address a shortage of accommodation and to re-purpose 
parking spaces at the school. This would be in addition to extending the lease 
agreement so the school could continue to occupy the ground level of the Whitmore 
Reans Strengthening Families Hub. Whilst phase 1 was a temporary measure, a 
permanent solution would be sought in phase two of the expansion project. That 
would see a further increase in capacity for the School to meet additional demand. 
This increased capacity would not be able to be achieved on the existing site and 
would therefore be delivered through relocation of Broadmeadow Special School to 
another site in the city in purpose-built provision. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the proposal to fund additional accommodation to meet pupil need and 
demand at Broadmeadow Special School (Phase 1) be approved. 

  
2.    That Legal Services be authorised to enter into or execute or seal any legal 

documentation in relation to this scheme to protect the Council’s interests.  
  

3.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Work, in consultation with Executive Director of Families, to approve the 
virement from the currently approved capital budget High Needs Capital 
Programme – Future Schemes to a budget for this specific project, once the 
actual level of budget required is finalised. 

  
4.    That it be noted that the Central Learning Partnership Trust (CLPT) have an 

existing agreement with the Local Authority to lease the ground floor of the 
Whitmore Reans Strengthening Families Hub, which is adjacent to 
Broadmeadow Special School. This lease would need to be extended in 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

addition to the provision of additional accommodation under Phase 1 of the 
scheme. 

  
5.    That it be noted that Phase 1 is intended to be a temporary solution. The 

proposed Phase 2 of the scheme would see Broadmeadow Special School 
further increase in capacity to meet additional demand and would be 
relocated to another site in purpose-built provision.  Investigations regarding 
Phase 2 are currently ongoing. 

  
6.    That it be noted that any proposal to relocate Broadmeadow Special School 

and increase in capacity would be presented at a future Cabinet meeting. 
  

7 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
any individual and the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

 
Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 

 
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the report could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners.  As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality. 
 

8 Update on Streamlining Black Country Ways of Working – Black Country 
Consortium Ltd 
Councillor Ian Brookfield presented the report seeking endorsement to a 
recommendation from the Association of Black Country Authority Leaders at their 
meeting on 19 October 2022, to close the Black Country Consortium Ltd. The 
Consortium, a company limited by guarantee was established by the Black Country 
local authorities in April 2005. At that time various Black Country wide activities had 
been established and the creation of a legal entity was felt appropriate for the policy 
and partnership context in operation across the region. The 2022 Levelling Up White 
Paper signalled the current shift in policy direction and a significant change in 
economic development architecture, namely emphasising and empowering local 
leadership and improving pride of place. This shift provided the latest context for a 
root and branch review of how streamlining ways of working at a Black Country 
geography needed to be reflected. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the closure of the Black Country Consortium Limited be approved.  
  

2.    That the following Association of Black Country Authorities Leaders’ approvals 
made at their meeting held on 19 October 2022 be noted:  

 
a.      Acknowledge the track record and positive contribution enabled by Black 

Country Consortium Ltd. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
b.      A calling of a directors meeting of Black Country Consortium Ltd in 

January 2023 with a recommendation to voluntary wind up the company at 
a date to be advised and agreed during 2023. 

  
c.      A commitment to working towards a goal of a clear regional arrangement 

for data and intelligence clarifying roles and responsibilities and in the 
interim hosting of Black Country Consortium Economic Intelligence team 
via Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council who will still continue to provide 
via a service level agreement data and intelligence to Black Country 
Councils as required. 

  
d.      A fit for purpose and timely arrangement for a TUPE transfer arrangement 

for Active Black Country, currently hosted via Black Country Consortium 
Ltd (BCC Ltd) to an independent entity arrangement, noting local authority 
hosting offers in principle from the City of Wolverhampton Council and 
Sandwell MBC. 

  
e.      A potential hosting/ integration of current cultural/ visitor economy 

expertise by one of the Black Country local authorities. 
  
f.        Historical BCC Ltd company deferred pensioners and pensioners liabilities 

split as a liability equally across the four Black Country Councils.  
  
g.      A report to individual local authority Cabinets (November/December 2022) 

to endorse the closure of BCC Ltd. 
  


